customers in Union County, Kentucky.22  Union District also provides wholesale water

service to the city of Sturgis (Sturgis).23  Union District does not produce any of its own

water; rather, it purchases its water from the city of Morganfield, Kentucky (Morganfield).24

A review of the Commission’s records indicates that since 1986, Union District has not

sought an adjustment of water rates through a general base rate case or ARF procedure.

The only rate cases that were filed by Union District during that period were purchased

water pass through cases or rate applications filed pursuant to KRS 278.023.

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31, 2021 was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of Union District’s existing and proposed water rates, as

required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Union District’s pro forma income

statement as follows:

22 2021 Annual Report at 12 and 49.

23 2021 Annual Report at 56.

24 2021 Annual Report at 54.

 -8- Case No. 2022-00160

 2021

Commission
Staff

Commission
Staff

 Test Year  Pro Forma  Pro Forma

 Operations  Adjustments  Operations

Operating Revenues $   1,593,700   $   80,294   $   1,673,994

Operating Expenses 1,928,675   (88,302)  1,840,373

Net Utility Operating Income $   (334,975)  $   168,596   $   (166,379)

REVIEW AND MODIFICATIONS TO

COMMISSION STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

Union District’s proposed adjustments to revenues and expenses reflect current

and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report, Commission Staff

proposed additional adjustments.  The Commission accepts the findings and

recommendations contained in the Commission Staff’s Report as they represent known

and measurable25 levels of revenues and expenses that should be reflected in rates.  The

Commission has no further modifications.

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

 Billing Analysis.  Union District provided usage data by meter size, listing the water

[…]

Commissioner Salaries and Wages expense of $14,400, is reasonable and is accepted.

 Based upon the Commission’s findings discussed above, the following table

summarizes Union District’s adjusted pro forma:

51 Commission Staff’s Report at 26–27, Adjustment L.

 -16- Case No. 2022-00160

OVERALL REVENUE REQUIREMENT

In its application, Union District’s used the DSC method to calculate its requested

revenue requirement.52  However, for comparative purposes Union District provided the

calculation of its revenue requirement using the Operating Method and briefly discussed

the impact this method would ultimately have on Union District’s working capital.53  Union

District discussed, in general terms, the benefits that a larger working capital would have

on its ability to fund future capital projects but failed to provide specific uses of any

52 Amended Application (filed June 23, 2022), cover letter, unnumbered page 1.

53 Amended Application (filed June 23, 2022), cover letter, unnumbered page 1.

Commission Staff Commission Staff Commission Staff Commission Commission

Test Year Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma

Operations Adjustments Operations Adjustments Operations

Operating Revenues:

Total Metered Sales 1,488,299$   126,644$   1,614,943$   1,614,943

Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts 19,012 0 19,012 19,012

Miscellaneous Service Revenues 86,389 (46,350) 40,039 40,039

Total Other Operating Revenues 105,401 (46,350) 59,051 0 59,051

Total Operating Revenues 1,593,700 80,294 1,673,994 0 1,673,994

Operating Expenses:

Operation and Maintenance:

Salaries and Wages - Employees 243,919 11,989

(6,338) 249,570 249,570

Salaries and Wages - Officers 14,400 14,400 14,400

Employee Pensions and Benefits 194,564 (33,260)

(30,820) 130,484 130,484

Purchased Water 902,893 49,657

(41,722) 910,828 910,828

Purchased Power 82,590 (3,617) 78,973 78,973

Materials and Supplies 56,212 (14,790)

(9,741) 31,681 31,681

Contractual Services 23,895 23,895 23,895

Rent - Building 4,000 (4,000) 0 0

Transportation Expenses 26,029 26,029 26,029

Insurance - Gen. Liab. & Workers Comp. 23,721 23,721 23,721

Insurance - Other 2,287 2,287 2,287

Miscellaneous Expenses 32,050 32,050 32,050

Total Operation and Maint. Expenses 1,606,560 (82,642) 1,523,918 0 1,523,918

Depreciation Expense 300,719 496

(5,439) 295,776 295,776

Taxes Other Than Income 21,396 (717) 20,679 20,679

Total Operating Expenses 1,928,675 (88,302) 1,840,373 0 1,840,373

Net Utility Operating Income (334,975)$   168,596$   (166,379)$   -$   (166,379)$

 -17- Case No. 2022-00160

additional funds that would be generated if the Commission were to calculate its revenue

requirement utilizing the operating ratio method.54

Historically, the Commission has applied a DSC method to calculate the revenue

requirement of water districts and water associations.55 This method allows for recovery

of (1) cash-related pro forma operating expenses; (2) depreciation expense, a non-cash

item, to provide working capital; (3) the average annual principal and interest payments

on all long-term debts, and (4) working capital that is in addition to depreciation expense